\$ 232(b)(2)

\$ 232(b)(3)

## 430

## SEC. 232. ADDITIONAL TECHNICAL AND 1 232 CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.

(a) TABLE OF CONTENTS. — The table of contents set forth § 232(a) in section 1(b) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 is amended —

(1) by striking out the item relating to section 402 \$ 232(a)(1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following new item:

> "Sec. 402. Legislation providing new credit authority.";

(2) by inserting after the item relating to section 404 § 232(a)(2) the following new items:

> "Sec. 405. Study by the General Accounting Office of forms of Federal financial commitment that are not reviewed annually by Congress.

> \*Sec. 406. Off-budget agencies, programs, and activities.

"Sec. 407. Member user group."; and

(3) by striking out the item relating to section 606. § 232(a)(3)

(b) TECHNICAL AMENDMENT. — Paragraph (4) of section § 232(b) 3 of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 is amended -

(1) by adding "and" after the semicolon at the end 5 232(b)(1) of subparagraph (A);

(2) by striking out subparagraph (B); and

(3) by redesignating subparagraph (C) as subparagraph (B).

431

- (c) TECHNICAL AMENDMENT. Subparagraph (2) of clause 4(b) of rule X of the Rules of the House of Representatives is amended by striking out "first concurrent resolution" and inserting in lieu thereof "concurrent resolutions".
- (d) TECHNICAL AMENDMENT. Clause 4(g) of rule X of the Rules of the House of Representatives is amended by striking out "March 15" and inserting in lieu thereof "February 25".
- (e) TECHNICAL AMENDMENT. Clause 2(1)(1) of rule XI of the Rules of the House of Representatives is amended —
- (1) by striking out "(except as provided in subdivision (C))" in subparagraph (A) thereof; and
- § 232(0)(2) (2) by repealing subparagraph (C) thereof.
- (f) TECHNICAL AMENDMENT. Clause 2(1)(3)(B) of rule XI of the Rules of the House of Representatives is amended by inserting "(1)" after "section 308(a)", and by striking out "new budget authority<sup>1126</sup> or new or increased tax expenditures" and inserting in lieu thereof "new budget authority (other than continuing appropriations), new spending authority described in section 401(c)(2)<sup>1128</sup> of such Act, new credit authority, 1129 or an increase or decrease in revenues or tax expenditures".

(g) TECHNICAL AMENDMENT. — Rule XLIX of the Rules of

<sup>1126</sup> Section 3(2) defines "budget authority." See supra pp. 11-13.

<sup>1127</sup> Section 3(3) defines "tax expenditures." See supra p. 13.

<sup>1128</sup> See supra pp. 251-254.

Section 402(b) of the Congressional Budget Act defines "new credit authority" (see supra p. 261), in part by reference to the definition of "credit authority" in section 3(10) of that Act (see supra p. 19).

432

the House of Representatives is amended by striking out ", 304, or 310" in clause 1 and inserting in lieu thereof "or 304".

§ 232(h)

(h) TECHNICAL AMENDMENT. — Clause 1(e)(2) of Rule X of the Rules of the House of Representatives is amended by inserting before the period at the end thereof the following: ", and any resolution pursuant to section 254(b) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985.".